STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
RECEIVED STATE ETHICS COMMISSION

20200CT 16 AM10: 07 FOR COMMISSION USE ONLY:
CASE NUMBER
COMPLAINT FORM c_Aple-019

COMPLAINANT: State Ethics Commission RESPONDENT: Keith C. VanWinkle
ADDRESS: 201 Executive Center Drive ADDRESS: _

Suite 150

Columbia, SC 29210 TELEPHONE NUMBER: I
TELEPHONE NUMBER: (803) 253-4192 TITLE: Candidate — City of Myrtle Beach Council

Section 8-13-1308, S.C. Code Ann., 1976, as amended, requires candidates to file Campaign Disclosures within ten (10)
days of receiving or expending $500; fifteen (15) days prior to each election; within ten (10) days of the end of each quarter;
and a final report when the campaign account is closed. In addition, certified campaign reports detailing campaign
contributions and expenditures must contain the total of contributions accepted, the name and address of each person making
a contribution, the total expenditures made by or on behalf of the candidate or committee, and the name and address of each
person to whom an expenditure is made from campaign funds.

Records of the State Ethics Commission indicate that a Pre-Election Campaign Disclosure was due no later between October
18, 2017 and October 23, 2017. Respondent was sent an email reminder thirty days before the Pre-Election Campaign
Disclosure deadline.

Respondent was reminded of the filing requirement by letters dated October 19, 2018, December 17, 2018, February 26,
2019, April 10, 2019, July 12, 2019, and February 20, 2020 as described in the attached. To date, no properly completed
Pre-Election Campaign Disclosure has been received. All in violation of Section 8-13-1308(D)(1) and Section 8-13-1308
(F), S.C. Code Ann., 1976, as amended.

All investigations, inquiries, hearings, and accompanying documents must remain confidential unless respondent
waives the right to confidentiality. If there is a finding of probable cause, the following documents become public
record: the complaint, the response (if any) by respondent, and the notice of hearing. If a hearing is to be held, the
final order and all exhibits become public record. If no hearing is held following a finding of probable cause, the
final disposition of the matter becomes public record. The willful release of confidential information is a
misdemeanor, and any person releasing such confidential information, upon conviction, must be fined not more than
one thousand dollars ($1,000) or imprisoned not more than one year. Section 8-13-320(10)(g).

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF Richland

Personally appeared before me __ Meghan L. Walker ____who, first being duly sworn, says that she has
read and knows the contents of the above complaint and that the allegations contained therein, are true and correct to the
best of her own knowledge, except for those matters therein based upon information and belief, and as to those she believes
them to be true.

Swon)to, nd subscribed before me, this
ﬂ:i day of ,QQ&C)

Walker, Executive Director

Notary Public for South Carolina

My Commission expires '~ [ - %6}5

SEC-7 (Revised 8/2019)

REPLY TO: 201 Executive Center Drive, Suite 150, Columbia, South Carolina 29210 (803)253-4192

FAXED COPIES WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED
C102form



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF RICHLAND

BEFORE THE STATE ETHICS COMMISSION
IN THE MATTER OF:
Complaint C2020-079

Keith C. VanWinkle NOTICE OF HEARING

Respondent.

State Ethics Commission
Complainant.

The State Ethics Commission has determined that there is probable cause pursuant to
Section 8-13-320(10)(i), Code of Laws, South Carolina, 1976, as amended, to support the
allegations made in the above-captioned complaint. The Commission will convene a formal
hearing into the matter in accordance with Section 8-13-320(10)(i) & (j), Code of Laws, South
Carolina, 1976, as amended, and State Ethics Commission Regulations, S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 52-
707 (1997 Cum. Supp.) on Thursday, April 21, 2022 at 9:30 a.m. at the Commission Hearing
Room located at: 201 Executive Center Drive, Suite 150, Columbia, South Carolina 29210.

The following allegations will be heard:

COUNT ONE
FAILURE TO FILE A PRE-ELECTION CAMPAIGN DISCLOSURE REPORT
SECTION 8-13-1308 S.C. CODE ANN,, 1976, AS AMENDED

That Keith C. VanWinkle, candidate for Myrtle Beach City Council, did in Richland
County, fail to file a 2017 pre-election campaign disclosure report, in violation of Section 8-13-
1308.

You have the right to be represented by counsel, the right to call and examine witnesses,

the right to introduce exhibits, and the right to cross-examine opposing witnesses. This hearing

will be open to the public as required by Section 8-13-320(10)(j), Code of Laws, South Carolina,



NOTICE OF HEARING

C2020-079 In the Matter of Keith C. VanWinkle

Page 2 of 3

1976, as amended. The procedures to be followed are set forth in the Administrative Procedures

Act, Section 1-23-10, et seq.. Code of Laws, South Carolina, 1976 as amended the State Ethics

Act, Section 8-13-100, et seq., Code of Laws, South Carolina, 1976, as amended, and State Ethics
Commission Regulations, S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 52-707 (1997 Cum. Supp.).

A pre-hearing conference may be scheduled prior to the hearing to allow exchange of

witness lists and evidence, marking of exhibits, and disposition of motions or pleadings. In the

event you fail to appear, judgment by default will be rendered against you. If there are any

questions concerning the above notice or hearing times, please contact the State Ethics

Commission.

Meghan)l.. Walker, Executive Director
State Ethics Commission

Dated this | day,
of October 2021.



NOTICE OF HEARING
C2020-079 In the Matter of Keith C. VanWinkle
Page 3 of 3

Certificate of Service by Certified Mail

I hereby certify that a copy of this NOTICE OF HEARING was duly served on the RESPONDENT Keith
C. VanWinkle, 515 Winston Ave, Wilmington, DE 19804 by depositing said NOTICE OF HEARING in
the United States mail, Columbia, South Carolina on this ~] day of October 2021, by CERTIFIED
MAIL, E-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED, appropriate postage affixed, and a return address clearly
indicated on said envelope.

Richard A. Provencher, Administrative Assistant
Columbia, South Carolina State Ethics Commission (803) 253-4192




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF RICHLAND BEFORE THE STATE ETHICS COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:
COMPLAINT C2020-079

DECISION AND ORDER

LOGGED

This matter comes before the State Ethics Commission (Commission) by way of a complaint

State Ethics Commission,
Complainant.

Keith C. VanWinkle,
Respondent.

— "N N N N N N N N A N

filed on October 16, 2020. Pursuant to Section 8-13-320(10)(i) of the South Carolina Ethics,
Government Accountability, and Campaign Reform Act of 1991 (Ethics Act), the Commission
reviewed the above-captioned complaint against Keith C. VanWinkle (Respondent) and probable cause
was found to warrant an evidentiary hearing. Present at the hearing on April 21, 2022, were
Commissioners Brandolyn Pinkston, AJ Holloway, and Scott Frick, Hearing Chair. Respondent was
duly notified but did not appear. Complainant was represented by Courtney M. Laster. The following

charge was considered:

COUNT ONE
FAILURE TO FILE A PRE-ELECTION CAMPAIGN DISCLOSURE REPORT
SECTION 8-13-1308 S.C. CODE ANN., 1976, AS AMENDED

That Keith C. VanWinkle, candidate for Myrtle Beach City Council, did in Richland County,

fail to file a 2017 pre-election campaign disclosure report, in violation of Section 8-13-1308.
FINDINGS OF FACT

Having carefully reviewed the evidence presented, the Commission finds as fact:
1. Respondent was a candidate for Myrtle Beach City Council in a November 7, 2017 election.
2. Respondent did not file a Pre-Election Campaign Disclosure Report (CDR) before the election.

3. Inan October 19, 2018 first-class letter and a December 17, 2018 certified letter, both mailed to

Respondent’s address of record at 819 Rogers Drive, the Commission attempted to notify



10.

Decision and Order
Keith C. VanWinkle, C2020-079
Page 2 of 4

Respondent of his failure to file a Pre-Election CDR.

The Commission received no response to the October 19, 2018 first-class letter. The December
17, 2018 certified letter was returned on January 7, 2019 as “Return to Sender — Attempted — Not
Known.”

In a February 26, 2019 first-class letter and an April 10, 2019 certified letter, both mailed to 4944
Bass Drive, Conway, SC, the Commission attempted to notify the Respondent of his failure to file
a Pre-Election CDR.

The Commission received no response to the February 26, 2019 first-class letter. The April 10,
2019 certified letter was returned on April 22, 2019 as “Return to Sender — Not Deliverable as
Addressed.”

On February 20, 2020, Commission Investigator Kevin Hinson attempted to hand deliver the late-
filing penalty letter and spoke with the Respondent’s father and, subsequently, with Respondent.
Respondent advised Investigator Hinson that the penalty letter should be mailed to 4944 Bass
Drive. Investigator Hinson also emailed Respondent a copy of the letter.

In a Febfuary 21, 2020 certified letter mailed to 4944 Bass Drive, the Commission notified
Respondent of his failure to file a Pre-Election CDR. According to the United States Postal
Service, this letter is delivered on February 24, 2020 at 2:16 p.m.

On March 5, 2020, late-filing penalties began to accrue at $10 per day. On March 15, 2020, late-
filing penalties began to accrue at $100 per day.

On March 9, 2020, Kristin Nabors, the Commission’s Supervisor of Non-Compliance, telephoned
Respondent. Ms. Nabors advised Respondent that he needed to file the Pre-Election CDR.
Respondent stated he was currently in New York, but would obtain his bank records and complete
the filing as necessary. Ms. Nabors advised Respondent that he had until April 10, 2020 to come

into compliance or a complaint would be filed.



Decision and Order
Keith C. VanWinkle, C2020-079
Page 3 of 4

11. As of the date of the hearing, Respondent had not filed the requisite Pre-Election CDR.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
Based upon the Findings of Fact, the Commission concludes, as a matter of law:
1. At all times relevant, Respondent was a candidate pursuant to Section 8-13-1300(4) of the Ethics
Act. Therefore, the Commission has personal and subject matter jurisdiction.
2. Section 8-13-1308 of the Ethics Act provides, in part:
(A)...acandidate who does not receive or expend campaign contributions totaling

an accumulated aggregate of five hundred dollars or more must file an initial
certified campaign report fifteen days before an election.

(D) (1) At least fifteen days before an election, a certified campaign report must be
filed showing contributions of more than one hundred dollars and expenditures
to or by the candidate or committee for the period ending twenty days before
the election . . .

3. Section 8-13-1510(A) provides, in part:
. .. a person required to file a report or statement under this chapter who files a late
statement or report or fails to file a required statement or report must be assessed a civil
penalty as follows: (1) a fine of one hundred dollars if the statement or report is not
filed within five days after the established deadline provided by law in this chapter;
and (2) after notice has been given by certified or registered mail that a required
statement or report has not been filed, a fine of ten dollars per calendar day for the first
ten days after notice has been given, and one hundred dollars for each calendar day in
which the required statement or report is not filed, not exceeding five thousand dollars.
4.  Section 8-13-130 of the Ethics Act allow the Commission to levy an administrative fee on any
person who is found in violation of the Ethics Act.
DECISION
NOW, THEREFORE, based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the
Panel has determined, based on a preponderance of evidence, that Respondent Keith C. VanWinkle

is in violation of one (1) count of Section 8-13-1308 for failure to timely file a Pre-Election CDR prior

to a November 7, 2017 election.



Decision and Order
Keith C. VanWinkle, C2020-079
Page 4 of 4

THEREFORE, Respondent is hereby assessed a late-filing penalty of $5,000, a civil penalty of
$2,000, and an administrative fee of $800, for a total of $7,800.
AND, pursuant to Section 8-13-320 of the Ethics Act, if the $7,800 is not paid within ninety
(90) days from Respondent’s receipt of this Order, a judgment in the amount of $7,800 shall be entered
against Respondent. In the event of a failure to pay, upon the Commission’s filing of said Judgment
with the Clerk of Court’s Office in the County of Respondent’s last known residence, the Clerk of
Court shall enter this Order in the amount of $7,800 in its Judgment Rolls, without cost to the
Commission.
FINALLY, Respondent Keith C. VanWinkle, has ten (10) days from receipt of this Order to
appeal this Decision and Order to the full Commission.

ﬁ Al
AND IT IS SO ORDERED THIS 27 DAY OF f// / 2022.

STATE ETHICS COMMISSION

SCOTT FRIC
HEARING CHAIR

Columbia, South Carolina



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
RECEIVED STATE ETHICS COMMISSION

20280CT 16 AMIO: 07 FOR COMMISSION USE ONLY:
w45 . CASE NUMBER
APILRAL S COMPLAINT FORM | ¢ Ap)e-o019
COMPLAINANT: State Ethics Commission RESPONDENT: Keith C. VanWinkle
ADDRESS: 201 Executive Center Drive ADDRESS: 4944 Bass Drive
Suite 150 Conway, SC 29526
Columbia, SC 29210 TELEPHONE NUMBER: (843) 467-3175
TELEPHONE NUMBER: (803) 253-4192 TITLE: Candidate — City of Mvrtle Beach Council

Section 8-13-1308, S.C. Code Ann., 1976, as amended, requires candidates to file Campaign Disclosures within ten (10)
days of receiving or expending $500; fifteen (15) days prior to each election; within ten (10) days of the end of each quarter;
and a final report when the campaign account is closed. In addition, certified campaign reports detailing campaign
contributions and expenditures must contain the total of contributions accepted, the name and address of each person making
a contribution, the total expenditures made by or on behalf of the candidate or committee, and the name and address of each
person to whom an expenditure is made from campaign funds.

Records of the State Ethics Commission indicate that a Pre-Election Campaign Disclosure was due no later between October
18, 2017 and October 23, 2017. Respondent was sent an email reminder thirty days before the Pre-Election Campaign
Disclosure deadline.

Respondent was reminded of the filing requirement by letters dated October 19, 2018, December 17, 2018, February 26,
2019, April 10, 2019, July 12, 2019, and February 20, 2020 as described in the attached. To date, no properly completed
Pre-Election Campaign Disclosure has been received. All in violation of Section 8-13-1308(1D)(1) and Section 8-13-1308
(F), S.C. Code Ann., 1976, as amended.

All investigations, inquiries, hearings, and accompanying documents must remain confidential unless respondent
waives the right to confidentiality. If there is a finding of probable cause, the following documents become public
record: the complaint, the response (if any) by respondent, and the notice of hearing. If a hearing is to be held, the
final order and all exhibits become public record. If no hearing is held following a finding of probable cause, the
final disposition of the matter becomes public record. The willful release of confidential information is a
misdemeanor, and any person releasing such confidential information, upon conviction, must be fined not more than
one thousand dollars ($1,000) or imprisoned not more than one year. Section 8-13-320(10)(g).

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF Richland
Personally appeared before me Meghan L. Walker _ _____who, first being duly swom, says that she has

read and knows the contents of the above complaint and that the allegatlons contained therein, are true and correct fo the
best of her own knowledge, except for those matters therein based upon information and belief, and as to those she believes
them to be true.

Swo d subscribed bgfore me thts
. day of
Meghdn |} Walker, Executive Director

Notary Public for South Carolma B
My Commission expires \1” | ~+&: L€

SEC-7 (Revised 8/2019)

REPLY TO: 201 Executive Center Drive, Suite 150, Columbia, South Carolina 29210 (803)253-4192
FAXED COPIES WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED
C102form



Keith C. VanWinkle

Qctober 19, 2018: $100.00 penalty assessed for failure to file a Pre-Election Campaign
Disclosure between October 18, 2017 and October 23, 2017. The letter is sent to 819 Rogers
Drive, the address in his candidate profile.

December 17, 2018: The penalty letter is sent certified.

Januarv 7. 2019; The certified letter is returned as “Return to Sender — Attempted — Not
Known”

February 26. 2019: The penalty letter is sent to 4944 Bass Drive, his address of record
according to a CLEAR report.

April 10. 2019: The penalty letter is sent certified to 4944 Bass Drive.

April 22, 2019: The certified letter is returned as “Return to Sender — Not Deliverable as
Addressed.”

July 12, 2019: The penalty letter is sent with a first-class tracking number to 509 67" Avenue
North Apt. V, his household listing according to his CLEAR report.

Julv 29. 2019; The certified letter is returned as “Return to Sender — Not Deliverable as
Addressed.”

February 20, 2020: Investigator Hinson attempts to hand deliver the late filing penalties and
speaks with Mr. VanWinkle’s father.

February 21, 2020: Investigator Hinson speaks with Mr. VanWinkle, who indicates he has no
physical address. He requests that the letter be sent to 4944 Bass Drive and via e-mail. Mr.
VanWinkle acknowledges receipt of the email with the penalty letter.

February 24. 2020: According to the United States Postal Service website, the certified letter is
delivered at 2:16 p.m.

Mareh 5. 2020: Kristin Nabors returns his phone call and leaves a voicemail.
Penalties begin accruing at $10 per day for the first ten days
March 9. 2020: Kristin Nabors returns his phone call and explains that he needs to file the Pre-

Election Campaign Disclosure. He is in New York and will get his files. He requested thirty
days to respond and was given until April 10"

March 15.2020; Penalties begin accruing at $100 per day

September 1. 2020: Kiristin Nabors calls Mr. VanWinkle to follow up and leaves a voicemail.



October 5. 2020: At no point did Mr. VanWinkle have a “Saved Not Filed” Pre-Election
Campaign Disclosure. After no response, complaint is filed.

Previous or Current Non-Compliance

C2009-133 GEAR
C2010-026 GEAR
C2010-070 GEAR
April 10, 2018 and Pre-Election Campaign GEAR
Disclosure (due May 27, 2008)

Pre-Election Campaign Disclosure (due 5-28-12) GEAR
Pre-Election Campaign Disclosure (due 10-22-12) GEAR
July 10, 2012, January 10, 2013, and April 10, 2013 GEAR

Campaign Disclosures

January 10, 2015, April 10, 2015, October 10, 2015, GEAR
January 10, 2016, April 10, 2016, July 10, 2016,

October 10, 2016, January 10, 2017, April 10, 2017,

July 10, 2017, and October 10, 2017 Campaign Disclosures

as a candidate for Horry County School Board

January 10, 2016/Final Campaign Disclosure as
a candidate for Horry County Council GEAR
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U-1e="3% M Keith C. VanWinkle ddi YUE& a-a#-amo
¢/o Ms. Diane VanWinkle VIA CERTIFIED MAIL #: 9171 9690 (935 0101 0456 79
4944 Bass Drive AND ELECTRONIC MAIL
Conway, SC 29526

Dear Mr. VanWinkle

As a candidate for City of Myrtle Beach, Horry County School Board, and Horry County Council, the Ethics
Reform Act requires you to file certain reports with the State Ethics Commission. An audit of your account
indicates the following missing or late reports:

A Pre-Election Campaign Disclosure, which was to be filed prior to October 23, 2017 but no earlier
than October 18, 2017, has not been filed as a candidate for City of Myrtle Beach.

A Final Campaign Disclosure was due on January 10, 2016, but was filed on August 23,2017,asa
candidate for Horry County Council. :

You were required to file a January 10, 2015, April 10,2015, October 10, 2015, January 10, 2016,
April 10,2016, July 10, 2016, October 10, 2016, January 10, 2017, April 10,2017, July 10, 2017, and
October 10, 2017 Campaign Disclosure as a candidate for Horry County School Board; however, you
failed to file by the established deadiines. Since you filed a Final Campaign Disclosure on July 18, \
2017 disclosing the required contributicns and expenditures, you will not be required to file additional
reports.

in accordance with Section 8-13-1510, South Carolina Code Ann., 1976, as amended, a late filing penalty of
$1,300.00 is hereby levied. [f the required Pre-Election Campaign Disclosure is not filed electronically
within ten calendar days of receipt of this letter, additional penalties will be levied at $10 per day for the first
ten days and $100 per day for each additional day until the penalty reaches $5,000, and a complaint will be
filed against you.

If extenuating circumstances prevented you from filing the reports as required, you may file a written appeal
of this late filing penalty. To file an appeal, you must do the following within ten (10) days of the date you
receive this letter:

Send a personal check or money order made payable to the State Ethics Commission
File all missing reports online at http://ethics.sc.gov

(803) 2534192 hup:lethics.sc gov/ FAX (803) 2537530

A, 91719690 09350101 0456 79



Keith C. VanWinkle
February 20, 2020
Page 2 of 2

Provide a written statement describing any extenuating circumstances. [f you have closed your
campaign account, please provide a copy of your last bank statement to consider a reduction in the

late filing penalty.

Please be advised that all appeals must be in writing and must foilow the above directions. NO phone or e-
mail appeals will be accepted. Failure to file is a misdemeanor, After the maximum civil penalty has been
levied, this matter will be referred to Magistrate’s Court for criminal prosecution. This matter will also be
referred to the South Carolina Department of Revenue for collection, and the penalty amount and your name,
address (city) and position will be posted on the State Ethics Commission's website. Please contact this
office if we can provide further information.

Sincerely,

Ami R. Franklin
Assistant Director

ARF:ksn com!100



Hinson, Kevin

From: Hinson, Kevin

Sent: Thursday, February 20, 2020 2:51 PM
To: ‘keith_vanwinkle@yahoo.com’

Subject: SC State Ethics Commission: Documents
Attachments: vanwinkle keith.certified.pdf

Mr. VanWinkle,

Please find the attached documents from the Commission. Per our conversation this morning, these
documents are being sent to you via email and hard copies will be mailed to the requested address, 4944 Bass
Drive Conway, SC 29526 (C/O Diane YanWinkle).

Please acknowledge receipt of these documents that have been emailed to you and upon receipt of the hard
copies. Additionally, Commission Staff can assist you regarding compliance and conformity with the Ethics Act.
Thanks.

Additionally. for informational purposes. this communication and a f tion deriv
there from is confidential as it relates to the Ethics Commission and, Section 8-13-320 (9) and
(10), must not be willfully released or disclosed.

Respectfully,

Kevin Hinson

Investigator

Enforcement Division

South Carolina State Ethics Commission
201 Executive Center Drive, Suite 150
Columbia, SC 29210

Office: (803) 253-4192

Fax:(803) 253-7539

khinson@ ethics.sc.gov




;
i

Hinson, Kevin

From: Keith VanWinkle <keith_vanwinkle@yahoo.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 20, 2020 4:08 PM

To: Hinson, Kevin

Subject: [External] Re: SC State Ethics Commission: Documents

Thank you for the email. | have received the documents through email.

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

On Thu, Feb 20, 2020 at 2:51 PM, Hinson, Kevin
<khinson@ethics.sc.gov> wrote:

Mr. VanWinkle,

Please find the attached documents from the Commission. Per our conversation this morning, these
documents are being sent to you via email and hard copies will be mailed to the requested address, 4944 Bass
Drive Conway, SC 29526 (C/O Diane VanWinkle).

Please acknowledge receipt of these documents that have been emailed to you and upon receipt of the hard
copies. Additionally, Commission Staff can assist you regarding compliance and conformity with the Ethics Act.
Thanks.

Additionally, for informational purposes. this communication and any information derived
there from is confidentiol as it relates to the Ethics Commission end, Section 8-13-320 (9) and
(10), must not be willfully released or disclosed.

Respectfully,

Kevin Hinson
Investigator
Enforcernent Division

South Carolina State Ethics Commission



201 Executive Center Drive, Suite 150
Columbia, SC 29210
Office: (803) 253-4192

Fax:(803) 253-7539

khinson@ ethics.sc.zov
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State of South Carolina
State Ethics Commission

BRIAN M. BARNWELL, CHAIR
VICTOR K. LI, VICE CHAIR

DON JACKSON

DONALD GIST CHILDS CANTEY THRASHER
SAMUEL L. ERWIN ASHLEIGH R. WILSON
201 EXECUTIVE CENTER DRIVE, SUINTE 150
COLUMBIA, §.C. 29210
MEGHARN L. WALKER
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
July 12, 2019

Mr. Keith C. VanWinkle FIRST CLASS MAIL#:9114 9999 4431 4500 5633 40

509 67" Avenue N Apt. V
Myrtie Beach, SC 29572

RE: $100.00 LATE FILING PENALTY
PRE-ELECTION CAMPAIGN DISCLOSURE FOR THE NOVEMBER 7, 2017 ELECTION

Dear Mr. VanWinkle:

Records at the State Ethics Commission indicate that you were a ¢andidate who participated in the City of Myrtle Beach
November 7, 2017 election, Candidates are required to file a Campaign Disclosure at least fifteen days prior to each election
disclosing campaign receipts and expenditures as of twenty days before the election. This report is filed even if no funds are
received and no expenditures made. According to our records. we have not received a Pre-Election Campaign Disclosure which
was fo be filed between October 18, 2017 and Octaber 23, 2017. This report must be filed under the username, KVW2017. In
accordance with Section 8-13-1510, South Carolina Code Ann.. 1976, as amended, a late filing penalty of $780.00 is hereby
levied. [f the Campaign Disclasure is not filed within ten calendar days of the date of this letter, additional penalties will be
ievied at $10 per day for tie first teri days, and 8100 per day for eacli additional day until the penalty reaches 53,000. If
extenuating circumstances prevented you from filing the disclosure as required, you may file a written appeal of this late filing
penalty. Please be advised that all zppeals must be in writing and must follow the sbove divections. NO phone or e-mail
appeais will be accepted. To file an appeal you must do the following within ten (10) days of the date you receive this letter:

h Send a check or money order made payable to the State Ethics Commission
2) File the Pre-Election Campaign Disclosure online at http://ethics.sc.gov
(3) Provide a written statement describing any extenuating circumstances.

Failure to file a Campaign Disclosure is a misdemeanor. After the maximurm civil penalty has been levied. this matter will be
referred to Magistrate’s Court for criminal prosecution. This matter will also be referred to the South Carolina Department of
Revenue for collection, and the penalty amount and your name, address (city} and position will be posted on the State Ethics
Commission’s website. Please contact office if we can provide further information.

Sincerely.

Ami R. Franklin
Assistant Director

ARF:tdp coml10a

(803) 2534192 Jhethics s vov .
M 253419 tupLiethics. s gov/ FAX (R03) 253-7339

BRANDOLYN THOMAS PINKSTON
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State of South Carolina 429
State Ethics Commission

BRIAN M. BARNWELL, CHAIR
VICTOR K. LI, VICE CHAIR
DONALD GIST
SAMUFL L. ERWIN

DON JACKSON
BRANDOLYN THONMAS PINKSTON
CHILDS CANTEY THRASHER
ASHLEIGH R. WILSON

201 EXECUTIVE CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 150
COLUMBIA, 8.C. 29210

MEGHAN L. WALKER
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

April 10, 2019
Mr. Keith C. VanWinkle CERTIFIED MALL#:2171 9690 0935 0101 0528 75
4944 Bass Drive
Conway, SC 29526-2301 SECOND NOTICE

RE: $180.00 LATE FILING PENALTY
PRE-ELECTION CAMPAIGN DISCLOSURE FOR THE XOVEMBER 7, 2017 ELECTION

Dear Mr. VanWinkle:

Records at the State Ethics Commission indicate that you were a candidate who participated in the City of Myrtle Beach
November 7, 2017 election. Candidates are required to file a Campaign Disclosure at least fifieen days prior to each efection
disclosing campaign receipts and expenditures as of twenty days before the election. This report is filed even if no funds are
received and no expenditures made. According to our records, we have not received a Pre-Election Campaign Disclosure which
was 1o be filed between October 18, 2017 and October 23, 2017. This report must be filed under the usemame, KVW2017. In
accordance with Section 8-13-1510, South Carolina Code Ann., 1976, as amended, a late filing penalty of §700.00 is hereby
levied. If the Campaign Disclosure is not filed within ten calendar days of the date of this letter, additional penatties witl be
{evied at $10 per day for ihe first ten days, and 3160 per day for eacis additional day until the penalty reaches $5,000. 1f
extenuating circumstances prevented you from filing the disclosure as required, you may file a written appeal of this late filing
penalty, Please be advised that gli appeais must be in writing and must follow the above directions. NO phone or e-mail
appeals wiil be sceepted. To file an appeal you must do the following within ten (10) days of the date you receive this letier:

N Send a check or money order made payable to the State Ethics Commission
(2) File the Pre-Election Cempaign Disclosure online at http:/ethics.sc.uov
3) Provide a written statement describing any éxtenuating circumstances.

Failure to file 2 Campaign Disclosure is a misdemeanor, After the maximum civil penalty has been levied, this matter will be
referced to Magistrate®s Court for criminal prosecution. This matter will also be referred to the South Carolina Department of
Revenue for collection. and the penalty amount and your name, address (city) and position will be posted on the State Ethics
Commission's website, Please contact office if we can provide further information.

Sincerely,

Ami R. Franklin
Assistant Director

ARF:ksn comilda

8171 9690 0935 0101 0528 75

(ROF) 2534192 tingpffethics.sc.gons FAX (803) 233.7539



State of South Carolina 3-19
State Ethics Commission

DON JACKSON
BRANDOLYN THOMAS PINKSTON
CHILDS CANTEY THRASHER

BRIAN M. BARNWELL, CHAIR
VICTOR K. LY, VICE CHAIR

DONALD GIST h
SAMUEL L. ERWIN ASHLEIGH R. WILSON
201 EXECUTIVE CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 150
COLUMBIA, 8.C. 29210
2 210 MEGHAN L. WALKER

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Sent fonexo
ogciress

Mr. Keith C. VanWinkle
4944 Bass Drive
Conway, SC 29526-2301

February 26, 2019

RE: $100.00 LATE FILING PENALTY
PRE-ELECTION CAMPAIGN DISCLOSURE FOR THE NOVEMBER 7, 2017 ELECTION

Dear Mr. VanWinkle:

Records at the State Ethics Commission indicate that you were a candidate who participated in the City of Myrtie Beach
November 7, 2017 election. Candidates are required to file a Campaign Disclosure at least fifteen days prior 1o each election
disclosing campaign receipts and expenditures as of twenty days before the election. This report is filed even if no funds are
received and no expenditures made. Accerding to our records, we have not received a Pre-Election Campaign Disclosure which
was to be filed between October 18, 2017 and October 23, 2017. This report must be filed under the username, KYW2017, In
accordance with Section 8-13-1510, South Carolina Code Ann., 1976, as amended, a late flling penalty of $700,80 is hereby
levied. If the Campaign Disclosure is not filed within ten calendar days of the date of this letter, additional penalties will be
levied at $10 per day for the first ten days, and $100 per day for each additional day until the penalty reaches $5,000. If
extenuating circumstances prevented you from filing the disclosure as required, you may file a written appeal of this late filing
penalty. Please be advised that all appeals must be in writing and must follow the above directions. NO phone or e-mail
appeals will be accepted. To file an appeal you must do the following within ten (10) days of the date you receive this letter:

nH Send a check or money order made payable to the State Ethics Commission
(2) File the Pre-Election Campaign Disclosure online at hitp://ethics.sc.xov
3) Provide a written statement describing any extenuating circumstances.

Failure to file a Campaign Disclosure is a misdemeanor. After the maximum civil penalty has been levied, this matter will be
referred to Magistrate’s Court for criminal prosecution. This matter will also be referred to the South Carolina Department of
Revenue for collection, and the penalty amount and your name, address (city) and position will be posted on the State Ethics
Commission's website. Please contact office if we can provide further information.

Sincerely,

mi R, Frankfin
Assistant Director

ARF:ksn cem?10a

(K031 2334192 hﬂg_:/[t_f]big\..x‘;.gu_v{ FAX (R0 253-7539
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State of South Carolina
State Ethics Commission

DON JACKSON
BRANDOLYN THOMAS PINKSTON
CHILDS CANTEY THRASHER
ASHLEIGH R. WILSON

BRIAN M. BARNWELL, CHAIR
VICTOR K. LI, VICE CHAIR
DONALD GIST
SAMUEL L. ERWIN

201 EXECUTIVE CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 150
COLUMBIA, S.C. 29210

MEGHAN L. WALKER
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

December 17,2018

Mr. Keith C. VanWinkle CERTIFIED MAIL: #9171 9696 0935 0101 0522 64
819 Rogers Drive
Myrtle Beach, SC 29577 SECOND NOTICE

RE: $100.00 LATE FILING PEMNALTY
PRE-ELECTION CAMPAIGN DISCLOSURE FOR THE NOVEMBER 7,2017 ELECTION

Dear Mr. VanWinkle:

Records at the State Ethics Commission indicate that you were a candidate who participated in the City of Myrtle Beach
November 7, 2017 election. Candidates are required to file a Campaign Disclosure at least fifteen days prior to each election
disclosing campaign receipts and expenditures as of twenty days before the election, This report is filed even if no funds are
received and no expenditures made. According to our records, we have not received a Pre-Election Campaign Disclosure which
was to be filed between October 18, 2017 and October 23, 2017. This report must be filed under the username, KVYW2017. In
accordance with Section 8-13-1510, South Carolina Code Ann., 1976, as amended, ¢ late filing penalty of $782.00 is hereby
levied. 1f the Campaign Disclosure is not filed within ten calendar days of the date of this letter, additional penalties will be
levied at $10 per day for the first ten days, and 5169 per day for each additional day until the penaliy reaches 35,600. If
extenuating circumstances prevented you from filing the disclosure as required, you may file a written appeal of this late filing
penalty. Please be advised that gil appeals mast bz in writing and mugi follow the above directions. NO phone or e-mail
appeals will be aceepted. To file an appeal you must do the following within ten (10} days of the dete you receive this letter:

n Send a check or money order made payable to the State Ethics Commission
(2) File the Pre-Election Campaign Disclosure online at http://ethics.sc.aov
(3) Provide a written statement describing any extenuating circumstances.

Failure to file a Campaign Disclosure is a misdemeanor. After the maximum civil penalty has been levied. this matter will be
referred to Magistrate’s Court for criminal prosecution. This matter will also be referred to the South Carolina Department of
Revenue for collection, and the penalty amount and your name, address (city) and position will be posted on the State Ethics
Commission's website. Please contact office if we can provide further information.

Sincerely,

mt K. rrankiin
Assistant Director

ARF:ksn comii0a

(R03) 253.4192 hup:fethics.se woy/ FAX (R03) 253.7339



State of South Carolina =19
State Ethics Commission

BRIAN M. BARNWELL, CHAIR DON JACKSON
VICTOR K. LI, VICE CHAIR BRANDOLYN THOMAS PINKSTON
DONALD GIST CHILDS CANTEY THRASHER

SAMUEL L. ERWIN ASHLEIGH R. WILSON

201 EXECUTIVE CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 150
COLUMBIA, 8.C. 29210

MEGHAN L. WALKER
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

October 19,2018

Mr. Keith C. VanWinkle
819 Rogers Drive
Myrtle Beach, SC 29577

RE: $100.00 LATE FILING PEMNALTY
PRE-ELECTION CAMPAIGN DISCLOSURE FOR THE NOYEMBER 7,2017 ELECTICN

Dear Mr. VanWinkle:

Records at the State Ethics Commission indicate that you were a candidate who participated in the City of Myrtle Beach
November 7, 2017 election. Candidates are required to file a Campaign Disclosure at least fifieen days prior to each election
disclosing campaign receipts and expenditures as of twenty days before the election. This report is filed cven if no funds are
received and no expenditures made. According to our records, we have not received a Pre-Election Campaign Disclosure which
was to be filed between October 18, 2017 and October 23, 2017. This report must be filed under the username. KVW2017. In
accordance with Section 8-13-1510, South Carolina Code Ann., 1976, as amended, a late filing penalty of $760.00 is hereby
levied. If the Campaign Disclosure is not filed within ten calendar days of the date of this letter, additional penalties will be
levied at $10 per day for the first ten days, and $100 per day for eaclt additional day until the penalty reaches $5,000. If
extenuating circumstances prevented you from filing the disclosure as required, you may file a written appeal of this late filing
penalty. Please be advised that all appeals must be in writing and piust follow the above directions, NO phone or e-mail
appeals will be accepted. To file an appeal you must do the following within ten (10) days of the date you receive this letter:

1)) Send a check or money order made payable to the State Ethics Commission
(2) File the Pre-Election Campaign Disclosure online at http://ethics.sc.gov
(3) Provide a written statement describing any extenuating circumstances.

Failure to file 2 Campaign Disclosure is a misdemeanor. After the maximum civil penalty has been levied. this matter will be
referred to Magistrate’s Court for criminal prosecution. This matter will also be referced to the South Carolina Department of
Revenue for collection, and the penalty amount and your name, address (city) and position will be posted on the State Ethics
Commission’s website. Please contact office if we can provide further information.

Sincerely,

Ami R. Franklin
Assistant Director

ARF:ksn comliida

(803) 253-4192 hup:fethics, se,gov/ FAX (8033 253-733y
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Statement of Intention of Candidacy - Nonpartisan

» This form must be completed by a candidate seeking nonpartisen office. Contact the receiving authority for filing

deadlines.

= The SC. Constitution prohfbits a person who has been convicted of a felony from filing for public office for 15 years
after the completion of the sentence, including probation and parole time, unless previously pardoned.

Name Ka'\‘r\-\- ViaWinKl e

Office COUNCIL MEMBER

County or CITY OFMYRTLE BEACH

NOVEMBER 7, 2017

* Exceed 15 letters

* Include an office or military rank

| City | Elagtien Date
Address 4 Reqors We. Gy | Myrile Beach | 2 | €45 77
Email
Address Keith enwiakle @ yalioe . o
Telephone | cel | Q43- 4on - 3176 Home | { work | i
VOMRDQS. tration Number 1c’g 2285409
Guidelines for a Candidate's Name to appear on the ballot:
= A given name or & derivative may be used / NO PG b
¢ The name may not contein quotations, parentheses, or other distinguishing marks Dve bivn.
« Nicknames arc allowed if they are used in good faith for honost purposes and do pot:  [0-18 ~ 1 0=-3
* Imply professional or social status Defeatel

Ker\A

Name as you wish it to

appear on ballot

plsecpect) Van Linkie
Candidate's Oath

1 affirm I meet, or will mect by the time of the general or special clection, the qualifications for this office.

e

Candidate’s Signature
To be Campleted by Receiving Autharity
Date | Tnne FilingFee
Recelved @-8-7 9. #0 @77 | Amount Paid N/A
Kecelvmg T

Authority

SEC F Kokods 4

g (e

SOUTH CAROQLINA
ELECTIO! ICORAIVISSION



; & : EXHIBIT
State of South Carolina

o i s .. CL
State Ethics Commission| o

AJ HOLLOWAY
DON JACKSON
BRANDOLYN THOMAS PINKSTON

CHILDS C. THRASHER, CHAIR
DONALD GIST, VICE CHAIR
BRIAN M. BARNWELL
SCOTT E. FRICK

201 EXEKCUTIVE CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 156
COLUMBIA, S.C. 29210

MEGHAN L. WALKER
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

October 7, 2021

Mr. Keith C. VanWinkle
515 Winston Ave Certified Mail: 92148969009997901420389178

Wilmington, DE 19804
RE: COMPLAINT C2020-079 In the Matter of Keith C. VanWinkle
Dear Mr. VanWinkle:

The State Ethics Commission has considered the above captioned complaint and has determined that probable cause
exists to support the alleged violation. As a result of the Commission’s determination, you are hereby provided with the
Notice of Hearing. In accordance with 8-13-320 (10)(g), South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976, as amended, all complaint
matters are now public upon the issuance of the Notice of Hearing.

Please be aware that under recent General Assembly amendments to the Ethics Reform Act in 2016 Act. No. 282,
effective April 1, 2017, this and all other Ethics Commission hearings are now open to the public. The Ethics Commission
will provide timely notice of Commission hearings to the public pursuant to the requirement of the South Carolina Freedom
of Information Act.

In accordance with S.C. Code Ann. Section 1-23-320(F), in lieu of a hearing, the Commission may be agreeable to
resolve this matter through an informal disposition by Consent Order. Please contact Courtney M. Laster, Esq., General
Counsel, at 803-253-4192 or claster@ethics.sc.gov as soon as possible to:

» Confirm receipt of this Notice of Hearing and notify the Commission whether you will or will not attend
the scheduled hearing at 9:30am, Thursday, April 21,2022 at the State Ethics Commission Heariny: Room
located at: 201 Executive Center Drive, Suite 150 Columbia, SC 29210, A virtual appearance via computer
link with the Commission is available. Contact the Commission at least 30 days prior to the hearing date
if interested in a virtual appearance.

Confirm address, telephone number and email address

e  Notify the Commission if an attorney will be representing you

Discuss the option of a Consent Order

If you do not attend the hearing, a judgment by default will be rendered.

Sincerely,

Meghat: } . Walker
Executive Director

MLW:rp
Enclosure: Notice of Hearing



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF RICHI.AND BEFORE THE STATE ETHICS COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:
Complaint C2020-079

Keith C. VanWinkle NOTICE OF HEARING

Respondent.

State Ethics Commission
Complainant.

7] )

i

The State Ethics Commission has determined that there is probable cause pursuant to
Section 8-13-320(10)(i), Code of Laws, South Carolina, 1976, as amended, to support the
allegations made in the above-captioned complaint. The Commission will convene a formal
hearing into the matter in accordance with Section 8-13-320(10)(i) & (j), Code of Laws, South
Carolina, 1976, as amended, and State Ethics Commission Regulations, S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 52-
707 (1997 Cum. Supp.) on Thursday, April 21, 2022 at 9:30 a.m. at the Commission Hearing
Room located at: 201 Executive Center Drive, Suite 150, Columbia, South Carolina 29210.

The following allegations will be heard:

COUNT ONE
FAILURE TO FILE A PRE-ELECTION CAMPAIGN DISCLOSURE REPORT
SECTION 8-13-1308 S.C. CODE ANN,, 1976, AS AMENDED

That Keith C. VanWinkle, candidate for Myrtle Beach City Council, did in Richland
County, fail to file a 2017 pre-election campaign disclosure report, in violation of Section 8-13-
1308.

You have the right to be represented by counsel, the right to call and examine witnesses,

the right to introduce exhibits, and the right to cross-examine opposing witnesses. This hearing

will be open to the public as required by Section 8-13-320(10)(j), Code of Laws, South Carolina,



NOTICE OF HEARING

C2020-079 In the Matter of Keith C. VanWinkle

Page 2 of 3

1976, as amended. The procedures to be followed are set forth in the Administrative Procedures

Act, Section 1-23-10, et seq., Code of Laws, South Carolina, 1976 as amended the State Ethics

Act, Section 8-13-100, et seq., Code of Laws, South Carolina, 1976, as amended, and State Ethics
Commission Regulations, S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 52-707 (1997 Cum. Supp.).

A pre-hearing conference may be scheduled prior to the hearing to allow exchange of

witness lists and evidence, marking of exhibits, and disposition of motions or pleadings. In the

event you fail to appear, judgment by default will be rendered against you. If there are any

questions concerning the above notice or hearing times, please contact the State Ethics

Commission.

Meghanj.. Walker, Executive Director
State Ethics Commission
Dated this ] *‘: day,

of October 2021.



NOTICE OF HEARING
C2020-079 In the Matter of Keith C. VanWinkle
Page 3 of 3

Certificate of Service by Certified Mail

1 hereby certify that a copy of this NOTICE OF HEARING was duly served on the RESPONDENT Keith
C. VanWinkle, 515 Winston Ave, Wilmington, DE 19804 by depositing said NOTICE OF HEARING in
the United States mail, Columbia, South Carolina on thlS "U’ day of October 2021, by CERTIFIED
MAIL, E-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED, a; address clearly
indicated on said envelope.

Richard A. Provencher, Administrative Assistant
Columbia, South Carolina State Ethics Commission 1803)253-4192




UNITED STATES
POSTAL SERVICE

October 19, 2021
Dear Richard Provencher:

The following is in response to your request for proof of delivery on your item with the tracking number:
9214 8969 0099 9790 1420 3891 78.

Status: Delivered, Left with Individual
Status Date / Time: October 18, 2021, 4:37 pm
Location: WILMINGTON, DE 19804
Postal Product: First-Class Mail®
Extra Services: Certified Mail™

Return Receipt Electronic
Recipient Name: Mr Keith C VanWinkle

Shipment Details
Weight: 0.0oz

Recipient Signature

e ————

Signature of Recipient:

515 WINSTON AVE
WILMINGTON, DE 19804

Address of Recipient:

Note: Scanned image may reflect a different destination address due to Intended Recipient's delivery instructions on file.

Thank you for selecting the United States Postal Service® for your mailing needs. If you require additional
assistance, please contact your local Post Office™ or a Postal representative at 1-800-222-1811.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service®
475 L'Enfant Plaza SW
Washington, D.C. 20260-0004



EXHIBIT

C3.

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF RICHLAND

BEFORE THE STATE ETHICS COMMISSION
IN THE MATTER OF:
Complaint C2020-079

Keith C. VanWinkle AFFIDAVIT

Respondent.

State Ethics Commission
Complainant.

Syt e Nt Nt N Nt st ntt St ot et g

PERSONALLY appeared before me, Rachael O’Bryan, who, upon being duly sworn,
deposes and states:

1. My name is Rachael O’Bryan, and I am an Administrative Assistant for the South Carolina
State Ethics Commission.

2. In my role as Administrative Assistant, [ am responsible for processing new complaints,
hearing notices and orders, verifying service of these documents to the appropriate parties,
and following up with Respondents in complaint actions to try and get them into
compliance.

3. On January 4, 2022, I emailed the Respondent in the above-captioned complaint at
keith_vanwinkle@yahoo.com with the following:

[ just wanted to touch base with you regarding the Notice of Hearing that was
delivered to you on October 18, 2021. I would encourage you to contact the
Commission staff if you need help filing your report to come into compliance. Once
you are in compliance, you may be able to work with our General Counsel to
resolve this matter before the April hearing date. If you have any questions or need
any assistance, please let me know.

4. On January 17, 2022, I received the following from keith_vanwinkle@yahoo.com:

Dear Miss O'Brien, This is Keith's life partner emailing you at this time. ] am deeply
sorry to inform you that Keith is terminally ill and is battling for his life. I am not
sure what exactly needs to be done here. Keith is mostly bedridden now and can
hardly see anymore. I encourage you to email back and allow me to assist in
whatever it is you need for me to do.”

5. OnJanuary 18, 2022, the following was emailed to keith_vanwinkle@yahoo.com:



Can you please identify yourself by name and address? Mr. Vanwinkle needs to
file a 2017 Pre-Election Campaign Disclosure with the Commission related to his
2017 run for Myrtle Beach City Council. If he needs assistance with that, he may
contact Commission staff at 803-253-4192. Once that is completed, we can discuss
resolving this matter via a Consent Order rather than proceeding to the hearing in
April. Any documentation that can be provided regarding Mr. Vanwinkle’s
medical condition could most likely be incorporated into a Consent
Order. However, the Pre-Election CD must be filed first. Please email me when
that has been completed and we can discuss next steps.

6. Emails reminding Respondent that he was still not in compliance and that a hearing was
still scheduled for April 21, 2022 were sent to keith_vanwinkle@yahoo.com on January
28,2022 and March 3, 2022.

7. On March 30, 2022, I received the following from keith_vanwinkle@yahoo.com:

To whom this email may concern, I am requesting my username and password in
order for me to complete the documents you're requesting. Unfortunately, I do not
have access to my phone service due to being out of the country right now. [ have
limited internet access so please contact me through this email which is my personal
email address so I can address your concerns and file the proper documents. Thank
you

8. On April 4, 2022, I replied to keith_vanwinkle@yahoo.com as follows:

Good morning, Your current user name is kevanwinkle. The email associated that
the password reset would go to is keithvwht@yahoo.com. We do not maintain
passwords for any of the users. A new filing system was launched in September, so
you will need to migrate your accounts. A video tutorial of how to do this can be
accessed here: httis://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ypE2-FHW|7w. Someone at
the Commission would also be able to provide assistance, if needed. Also, are you
planning on attending the April hearing virtually? If so, please provide me a date
and time that we can do a test via zoom to make sure that the video/audio connect
works. Please let me know if you have any questions.

9. On April 4, 2022, Respondent replied as follows:

Thank you for replying to my email and my phone calls. I will file the documents
that the commission is requesting. Sorry for any inconvenience I have been
exceptionally ill and have almost died several times due to a severe illness I have
been in and out of the hospital for the last 2 and 1/2 years seeking medical treatment
at different hospitals. Again I am sorry for any inconvenience it has simply been
out of my control. I am still seeking medical treatment and will not be able to attend



the hearing I wish you all the very best I currently have not working I have no
income and I am literally living off of friends and family waiting on disability.

10. On April 5, 2022, I responded to keith_vanwinkle@yahoo.com and thanked him for his
response and reminded him that the Commission staff was available if he needed assistance

filing,
FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.
'!ac!ael !ll!ryan -
SWORN to before me this
15.1}_1_ day of April, 2022.

Ao iy Kvian (SEAL)
otary Public for South Carolina i
My Commission Expires: G/ 0 [ 303p



4/20/22, 11:15 AM Tex Mex Border Cafe | Facebook

Tex Mex Border Cafe

[ Dbordercafe.com

Home  About Photos Reviews ib Like sor
About See all Posts about Tex Mex Border Cafe
» ) 4 C Keith VanWinkle is at Tex Mex Border Cafe. .
15h - N k, DE -
© 483 Stanton Christiana Rd ewark, DE - ©

Newark, DE 19713 Having dinner with Kevin Carey before leaving for the Philippines nevt
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https://www.facebook.com/pages/Tex-Mex-Border-Cafe/272833282819196 177
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4/20/22, 11:11 AM Facebook

© 0 ¥

Keith VanWinkle
April 17 at 11:32PM - Q

&

Dave Fontello David Martinez . Such a great time tonight

©0 17
o™ Like

Q Sammie-Jo Green

Happy Easter!!!

Like 2d 2

https://www.facebook.com/photo?fbid=102251867528083808&set=a.10201073254585995

1 Comment

&> Share

Most relevant «

172



4/8/22, 10:27 AM (20+) Facebook
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Keith VanWinkle
March 17 at 10:05 PM - Q

@

oY Like #> Share

https://iwww.facebook.com/photo?fbid=10225032867521344&set=pch.1022503287364 1487 1/2
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@ Keith VanWinkle -

T " N : wadeaa

s — Like 2w
: Kelth VanWinkie -
e — March 18 at 2:25 AM - @
. | just want to thank Matthew Owen ) !
Friends and many others for an amazing Saint
Patrick's Day.

Privacy - Terms « Advertising » Ad Choices >+ Cookies More - Meta © 2022 =

[« 1) 1 Comment

o> Like 2> Share

Pater Marshall Sr. a
Who? You? @

Like 2w A




4/8/22, 10:24 AM (20+) Facebook

© 0 I

Keith VanWinkle
March 19 at 5:28 PM - Greenville, DE -

&

Enjoying a beautiful warm day with Peter Marshall Sr. David Martinez Dee Camp
— at BBC Tavern and Grill.

QO 15 17 Comments

oY Like #> Share

View 3 previous comments Most relevant «

’ Kevin Carey

Screw being indoors brotha, head to a park enjoy the sun and get some exercise.

Like 2w 0O:

9 ’ Kevin Carey replied - 2 Replies

@ Ruchie C Carey

https://www.facebook.com/photo/?fhid=10225041814705018&set=a.10201073254585995 12



4/8/22, 10:24 AM (20+) Facebook

Keith VanWinkle ooe
March 19 at 7:27 PM - Wilmington, DE - @&

It is always so good to hang out with amazing people not just friends but family. Peter Marshall Sr. Erik Freeman Marisa Rose Kokoszka David Martinez
— at OverTime Bar and Grill.

00 18 13 Comments

@ Like /> Share

Most relevant »
o David Martinez
Dude | was not there and you are tagging me?
Like 2w
b ; Q, Keith VanWinkle replied - 11 Replies

Peter Marshall Sr.
% Who you
Like 2w

https://www.facebook.com/photo/?fbid=10225042266436311&set=a.10201073254585995 7



4/8/22,10:23 AM (20+) Facebook

© 0 ¥

Keith VanWinkle e
March 20 at 12:27 AM - Wilmington, DE - @

Me and Joe McCullin at overtime Bar
— at OverTime Bar and Grill.
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March 21 at 6:03 PM - Newark, DE - &

Took my niece Alexa.to dinner tonight. She is so dramatic lol &

— at Olive Garden (Christiana, DE).
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' Holly Farley
Keith VanWinkle is that yur sisters daughter????
Like 2w Edited
e % Stacy Lackey replied - 3 Replies

Q Sammie-Jo Green

Yumm breadsticks
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March 27 at 4:21 PM - Newark, DE - @
Here at Hooters with friends for March madness baby.

We are ready for St Peter's
#marchmadness2022

— with Brigitte Molineiro and Peter Marshall Sr. at Hooters of Newark.
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My main man
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In 2 weeks | will be here. | am so excited to be able to spend the next month here. /| &= &€
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